

No. 11-1184

---

---

In the Supreme Court of the United States

---

NATALIE E. TENNANT, SECRETARY OF STATE, *et al.*,  
*Appellants,*  
*v.*  
JEFFERSON COUNTY COMMISSION, *et al.*,  
*Appellees.*

---

On Appeal from the United States District Court for  
the Southern District of West Virginia

---

**MOTION TO DISMISS OR AFFIRM**

---

STEPHEN G. SKINNER  
*Skinner Law Firm*  
*Post Office Box 487*  
*Charles Town, WV*  
*25414*  
*(304) 725-7029*

DANIEL R. ORTIZ\*  
JAMES E. RYAN  
*University of Virginia*  
*School of Law Supreme*  
*Court Litigation Clinic*  
*580 Massie Road*  
*Charlottesville, VA 22903*  
*(434) 924-3127*

*\*Counsel of Record*

[Additional Counsel Listed On Inside Cover]

---

---

DAVID M. HAMMER  
*Hammer, Ferretti &  
Schiavoni*  
408 West King Street  
Martinsburg, WV 25401  
(304) 264-8505

MARK T. STANCIL  
*Robins, Russell, Englert,  
Orseck, Untereiner &  
Sauber LLP*  
1801 K Street, N.W.  
Suite 411  
Washington, DC 20006  
(202) 775-4500

DAVID T. GOLDBERG  
*Donahue & Goldberg,  
LLP*  
99 Hudson Street  
8<sup>th</sup> Floor  
New York, NY 10013  
(212) 334-8813

JOHN P. ELWOOD  
*Vinson & Elkins LLP*  
2200 Pennsylvania  
Avenue, N.W.,  
Suite 500 West  
Washington, DC 20037  
(202) 639-6500

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b>Page(s)</b>
QUESTION PRESENTED .....	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING .....	ii
TABLE OF CONTENTS .....	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iv
MOTION TO DISMISS OR AFFIRM .....	1
STATEMENT .....	1
ARGUMENT .....	12
I. The Case Does Not Present Appellants’ First Question .....	14
II. The State Failed to Justify Its Population Deviations Under <i>Karcher</i> .....	16
III. The State’s Third Question Was Not Properly Pressed Or Ruled Upon Below And Would Make No Difference To The Case’s Outcome .....	25
IV. Any Issues Concerning Remedy Are Moot And, In Any Event, Would Not Have Been Ripe .....	30
V. The Case Is A Poor Vehicle For Deciding Any Of The Questions Presented .....	32
CONCLUSION .....	35

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
 <b><u>Cases</u></b>	
<i>Abrams v. Johnson</i> , 521 U.S. 74 (1997) .....	2
<i>Anne Arundel Cnty. Republican Cent. Comm. v. State Admin. Bd. of Election Laws</i> , 781 F. Supp. 394 (D. Md. 1991) .....	25
<i>Doulin v. White</i> , 535 F. Supp. 450 (E.D. Ark. 1982) .....	15
<i>Graham v. Thornburg</i> , 207 F. Supp. 2d 1280 (D. Kan. 2002) .....	20, 24
<i>Gray v. Sanders</i> , 372 U.S. 368 (1963) .....	16
<i>Hastert v. State Bd. of Elections</i> , 777 F. Supp. 634 (N.D. Ill. 1991) .....	25
<i>Johnson v. Miller</i> , 922 F. Supp. 1556 (S.D. Ga. 1996) .....	29
<i>Karcher v. Daggett</i> , 462 U.S. 725 (1983) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Kirkpatrick v. Preisler</i> , 394 U.S. 526 (1969) .....	4, 5, 16

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<i>Larios v. Cox</i> , 300 F. Supp. 2d 1320 (N.D. Ga. 2004) .....	24
<i>Marylanders for Fair Representation, Inc. v. Schaefer</i> , 849 F. Supp. 1022 (D. Md. 1994) .....	25
<i>Smith v. Hosemann</i> , No. 3:01-cv-855-HTW-DCB, 2011 WL 6950914 (S.D. Miss. Dec. 30, 2011) .....	13
<i>South Carolina State Conference of Branches of the NAACP v. Riley</i> , 533 F. Supp. 1178 (D.S.C. 1982) .....	29
<i>Stone v. Hechler</i> , 782 F. Supp. 1116 (N.D. W.Va. 1992) .....	25, 29
<i>Texas v. United States</i> , 523 U.S. 296 (1998) .....	32
<i>Thomas v. Union Carbide Agricultural Products Co.</i> , 473 U.S. 568 (1985) .....	32
<i>Toilet Goods Assn., Inc. v. Gardner</i> , 387 U.S. 158 (1967) .....	32

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<i>Turner v. Arkansas</i> , 784 F. Supp. 585 (E.D. Ark. 1991) .....	15, 29
<i>United States v. Davis</i> , 103 F.3d 48 (7th Cir. 1996) .....	30
<i>Vieth v. Pennsylvania</i> , 195 F. Supp. 2d 672 (M.D. Pa. 2002) .....	24-25
<i>Westberry v. Sanders</i> , 376 U.S. 1 (1964) .....	1, 4, 12, 16
<b><u>Constitutional Provision</u></b>	
U.S. Const. art. I, § 2 .....	<i>passim</i>
<b><u>Statutory Provisions</u></b>	
28 U.S.C. § 2284.....	4
W. Va. Code § 1-2-3.....	1



**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

Page(s)

**Miscellaneous Materials**

National Conference of State Legislatures, *2010 NCSL Congressional and State Legislative Redistricting Deviation Table*, <http://www.ncsl.org/legislatures-elections/redist/2010-ncsl-redistricting-deviation-table.aspx> (last visited May 24, 2012) ..... 12, 13
